
 

 

                                                                                    January 27, 2026 
 

 
Ms. Janet Dommer 
Green Demolition Contractors, Inc. 
315 Brighton Street 
LaPorte, IN 46350 
janet@greendemolitioninc.com; ray@greendemolitioninc.com  
 
RE: Change Order No. 1 – Demolition of Rabbi Shulman Apartments – Project No. 

125-014 
 

Dear Ms. Dommer: 
 

At its January 27, 2026 meeting, the Board of Public Works approved the above 
referenced Change Order be increased by $308,000, bringing the revised contract 
amount to $1,656,000.  

 
Enclosed is a copy of the Change Order for your records. 

 
If you have any further questions, please call this office at (574) 235-9251. 

 
 
Sincerely, 

 
/s/ Hillary Horvath 
 
Hillary Horvath, Clerk 

 
  

mailto:janet@greendemolitioninc.com
mailto:ray@greendemolitioninc.com


January 27, 2026



Page 1 of 1 

 
 
 

INTER-OFFICE MEMORANDUM 
 

           DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 
                 DIVISION OF ENGINEERING 

TO: Hillary Horvath, Clerk 
Board of Public Works 

FROM: Zach Hurst, PE, Sr. Project Engineer 
 

SUBJECT: Change Order No. 1 - Project No. 125-014 
Demolition of Rabbi Shulman Apartments 

DATE: 01/16/2026  
 
Change Order No. 1 for the subject project in the amount of $308,000 results in a 22.85% 
increase to the original contract price. It should be noted the entirety of Change Order No. 1 was 
due to unforeseen conditions.  
 
During the initial stages of demolition, holes were opened in the exterior of the building to help 
facilitate the removal of loose debris and furnishings left behind inside. When the holes were 
opened, a layer of transite insulation was discovered sandwiched within the exterior wall 
section.  
 
Transite is a friable asbestos containing material and per federal regulations (National Emission 
Standards for Hazardous Air Pollutants) it must be properly abated and removed from the 
building before demolition can occur.  

 



BOARD OF PUBLIC WORKS 
AGENDA ITEM REVIEW REQUEST FORM 

Date 01/16/2026 
Name Zach Hurst Department   DPW  

BPW Date 01/27/2026 Phone Extension 3057 

Review and Approval Required Prior to Submittal to Board 
Diversity Compliance 
and Inclusion Officer Officer Name 

BPW Attorney Attorney Name 

Dept. Attorney Attorney Name 

Purchasing 
Check the Appropriate Item Type – Required for All Submissions 

 Professional Services Agreement  Contract  Proposal 
 Open Market Contract  Amendment/Addendum   Special Purchase, QPA 
 Bid Opening  Bid Award  Req. to Advertise  Title Sheet 
 Quote Opening  Quote Award  Reject Bids/Quotes 
 Proposal Opening  C/O & PCA No.  PCA 
 Chg. Order, No. 1  Traffic Control  Resolution 
 Other:  Ease./Encroach 

Required Information 

Company or Vendor Name Green Demolition 

New Vendor  Yes  If Yes, Approved by Purchasing 
 No

MBE/WBE Contractor MBE 
WBE  Completed E-Verify Form Attached  Yes 

 No 
Project Name Demolition of Rabbi Shulman Apartments 
Project Number 125-014
Funding Source River West DA TIF 
Account No. PO-0040785 
Amount This change: $308,000; Revised Amount: $1,656,000 
Terms of Contract Lump Sum 
Purpose/Description Change Order No. 1 addresses unforeseen transite asbestos abatement. 

For Change Orders Only 

Amount of  Increase 
Decrease 

$ 308,000 
($ ) 

Previous Amount $ 1,348,000 

Current Percent of Change: 
Increase 
Decrease 

22.85% 
( %) 

 

New Amount $ 1,656,000 

Total Percent of Change: 
Increase 
Decrease 

22.85% 
( %) 

Time Extension Amount: 
New Completion Date: 


	01272026 Letters.pdf
	1) One (1) signed original of the Contract (enclosed); and
	2) One (1) signed original of the Contract (enclosed); and
	3) Certificate of Insurance naming the City of South Bend as an additional insured.




